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2000 Crow Canyon Place
Suite 400
San Ramon, CA 94583

V [ ] L
COI"IOCOPhI I I I ps ' Phone: (925) 277-23056

Fax: (925) 277-2361

Environmental Department

May 12, 2003
Al
an o
ay , . Ouny,

Re: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430 eny
1935 Washington Avenue Y Yo
San Leandro, California Q/fh

1 declare under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge at the present time,
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is
true and correct.”

David B. DeWitt
Site Manager
ConocoPhillips



- WAl Gerrier-Rvan Inc

TRANSMITTAL April 25, 2003

G-R #180107

TO: Mr. David B. De Whtt CC:  Mr. Tim Ripp

ConocoPhillips Shaw Environmental, inc.

76 Broadway Avenue 2360 Bering Drive

Sacramento, California 95818 San Jose, California 95131
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (Unocal) Service Station

Project Coordinator ' #5430

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1935 Washington Avenue

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J San Leandro, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
] April 23, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Semi-Annual - Event of March 18, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent to you for vour review/comment, prior to being distributed on your behalf. 1fno
comments are received by May 9, 2003, this report will be distributed 10 the following:

ce:  Mr. Scott Seery. Alameda County Health Care Services. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Dept.. 835 East 14th Swreet. San Leandro, TA 94577

Enclosure

trans/5430-dbd
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75655




‘ (]/" Gerreer-Ryan Inc.

Mr. David B. De Witt
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, CA 95818

April 23, 2003
G-R Job #180107

RE:  First Semi-Annual Event of March 18, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washingion Avenue
San Leandro, Cahifornia

Dear Mr. De Witt;

This report doctuments the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a siate certified laboratory for
analyses. The field daa sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custedy document and laboratory analytical
reports are also attached.

Sincerely,

Qﬂﬂ/M\C- /!*A/W(

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Robert C, Mallory
Registered Geologist, No. 7285

Figure 1: Powentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports
s430.qml

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



CASTRO STREET

EXPLANATION

Source: Figure modified from drawing provided by MPDS Services, Inc.
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Table 1 . ,
CGroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-l

56.58 08/13/93" 31.60 20.0-40.0 24.98 50° 310 0.84 ND 26 1.0 - - -
09/07/93 31.60 2498 - - - - - - - - -

56.10 1216193 33.19 22.91 130° ND ND ND ND ND - - -
01/13/94 33.06 23.04 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 32.70 23.40 - - - - - - - - -
03725194 31.07 25.03 57 58 0.63 0.79 ND 0.65 - - -
05/18/94 31,76 24.34 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94' 32.26 " 21.84 61° 51 ND 1.4 ND 2.7 - ND 7.4
07727194 13.07 23.03 - - - - - -~ - - -
08/18/94 33.50 22.60 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94' 33.93 22.17 83 ND 0.50 0.85 ND 0.77 - ND 9.5
10/11/94 33.25 22.85 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 34,05 22.05 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94' 3237 23.73 ND ND ND ND ND ND . ND 5.8
01/10/95 31.29 24.81 - - - - - - - - -

56.09 03/14/95 27.86 28.23 ik 3180 20 ND ND 10 - - -
06/20/95 28.20 27.89 170° 500 50 ND ND 44 - - -
09/18/95 30.65 25.44 72.00 57 1.2 0.75 0.57 2.2 -5 - -
12/14/95 32.20 23.89 ND ND 0.72 1.4 1.2 36 - ND 38
03/06/96 26.53 29.56 ND 96 4.5 ND ND 37 ND - -
06/04/96 27.43 28.66 17¢° 410 48 ND 34 7.9 ND - -
09/06/96 30.25 25.84 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 26.03 30.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 43
(9/04/97 31.56 24.53 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
03/09/98 20.63 35.46 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/98 27.82 28.27 - ND 0.59 ND ND ND 3.1 ND 8.9
03/02/99 26.83 29.26 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.5
09/07/99 28,03 28.06 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
03/09/00 25.50 30.59 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.32
09/11/00" 28.16 27.93 - ND ND 0.592 ND ND ND ND? ND?
03r26/01" 27.02 29.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 2.50
09/04/01" 31.67 24.42 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0050 24

5430.x1s/#180107 t As of 03/18/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL I/ DATE, DTW S.I. GWE TPH-D TPHG = B T E X MTBE  1,2-DCB 1,2-DCA
TOC* () () (rhgs) (M) (b oph) ok _(pph) ook} (pph) _ (oph) . (oph). . (POD).
U-1 031802 2R.81 20.0-40.0 27.28 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50" 44"
(cont) oRsa0m2 " 31.25 24,84 - <50 <0,50 <0,50 <0, 50 <1.0 <2.0 <0.50 1.2
(XNEY R 20,10 26,99 - <80 <080 <050 <50 <10 <2.0 <0.50" 2.6"
U-2
55.77 0R/13/93 8.7 20.0-40.0 24.90 - 1,400 ND ND ND "ND - - -
09/07/93 30.87 24.90 - - - - - - - - -
55.27 12/16/93 22.19 23.08 - 330 1.7 ND il R.S - - -
01713194 3213 214 - - - - - - - - -
02/09/94 33.50 21.77 - - - - - - - - -
03/25194 30.00 25.18 - 130 0.70 0.78 0.65 0.64 - ND 1"
(DY 03725194 - - . - - - - - - ND ND
D5/18/94 n7 24.54 - - - -- - -- - - “-
06/19/94 3131 23.96 ~ 180’ ND ND ND 0.86 - ND 0.54
07/27/94 32.12 23158 - - - - - - - - -
0R/1R/04 32.50 22.77 - - - - . - - - -
00/1504 13.00 2227 - 1.000° 44 ND ND ND - ND 0.66
10/11/94 32.35 22.92 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.00 2218 - - - - - - - - -
12/06/94 31.44 23.83 - 250 19 ND ND ND - ND ND
01/10/95 025" 25.02 - .- - - - - - - -
55.20 03/14/95 26.36 28.02 - R0 ND ND ND 1.2 - - - '
06/20/95 26.74 28.55 - ND ND 0.5R ND 1.7 - - -
09/18/95 29.65 25.64 - ND ND  ND ND 0.85 - - -
12/14/95 LI 24.19 - ND ND 0.89 ND 2.0 -7 ND ND
03/06/96 25.17 30,12 - ND ND ND ND ND R0 - -
06/04/96 26,03 20.26 - ND NP ND ND ND 1o - -
09/06/96 2918 26.11 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/0R/07 24.64 .65 - ND ND ND ND ND 42 - -
09/04/97 30.59 24 - ND ND ND ND ND 46 - -
03/09/98 19.22 36.07 - ND ND ND ND ND 44 - - -
09/01/98 26.40 28.89 - ND ND ND ND ND 25 - -

S430.x1=/H1ROIDT 2 As of 03/1R/03
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

Tahle 1

1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 1/ DATE DTW S, GWE T™H-D  TPH-G B T E X MTBE 1,008 . 1.2.DCA
TOC*()_ ) (bes) (1] fpph). fpph) (ph) (pph) __ (ppp)  topd)  (pph) _oph) N
U-2 03/02/99 25.48 20.0-40.0 29.81 - ND ND ND ND ND 16 -- -
(cont) 09/07/99 26.51 2R.78 - ND ND ND ND ND 20 - -
02/09/00 21.95 11.34 - ND ND ND 'ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 26.75 28.54 - ND ND 0.635 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 25.64 29.65 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/n4/0 10.47 24.82 - <50 <0.50 0.60 <0,50 <0,50 <50 - -
N3/1RI02 27.29 2R.00 - <S50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <01.50 <50 - -
NR/30/02% 30,06 25.23 - <50 <f.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 3.2 - -
03/1803" 27.71 27.88 - <&N <050 <0,50 <i.50 <10 2.2 - -
U-
55.66 08/13/93 30,70 20,0-40.0 24.96 - 23,000 1,000 ND 1.700 1,600 - - -
09/07/93 30.70 24.96 - - - - - - - - -
55.24 12/16/93 32.08 23.16 - 15.000 570 ND 940 670 - - -
01/13/94 31.08 23.26 - - - - - - - - -
02109794 13 R2 21.42 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/04 .o 25821 - 18,000 560 an 1.000 770 - ND 480
05/18/94 30.66 24.58 - - - - - - - - -
06/19/94 3119 24.05 - 17.000 580 ND 1.300 on .- ND 410
07/27/94 3198 23.26 - - . - - - - - -
0R/1R/04 1230 22.85 - - - - - - - - -
09/15/94 32.84 22.40 - 12,000 370 ND 970 610 - ND 420
10/11/94 32.20 23.04 - - - - - - - - -
11/08/94 33.01 22.23 - - - - - - - - -
12106794 3134 23.90 - 17.000 190 ND 000 560 - ND 430
01/10/95 20.23 25.01 .- - - - - - - - -
55.23 03114195 25.44 29.79 - 13.000 R60 120 1,300 1.700 - - -
06/20/95 26,70 28,53 - 9 800 590 ND /00 1,000 - - -
09/18/95 20,55 25.68 - 9,800 600 ND 1.000 760 . - -
12/14/95 31.02 24.21 - 10,000 520 ND 920 630 -7 ND 240
0306/96 25.25 20,08 - 19,000 1,400 ND 1.800 3,000 73 - -
06/04/96 26.00 20,23 - 800 510 ND 600 /3N ND - -
a As of 0371803

4301 IRONOT



Table 1
Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL N/ DATE DTW .1 GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T K X MTBE  1,.2-DCB . 1,2-DCA
TOC* () L ) (hgsy) M) (pph)  (oph) __ (pph}  Gpd) oM C(ppb) . _(pph) ___(oph) . pY)
U-3 00/06/96 29.06 20.0-40.0 26,17 - 15,000 260 20 540 450 ND - -
{cont) 01/08/97 24.65 0,58 . 3,500 30 ND 230 630 ND ND 100
09/04/97 30.44 24.79 - 700 27 ND 48 34 ND ND 160
03/09/98 19.20 36,03 - A0 22 1.2 ND’ 6.1 24 ND 44
09/01/98 26.33 2R.00 - ND ND ND ND ND 6.1 ND ND
03/02/99 25.50 29,73 - 2,100 110 2.6 ND? 240 39 ND 6.7
no/7/90" 27.63 27.60 - 2.400" 67 ND® 150 150 ND? ND 1.1
03/09/00 24.05 KIRE - 3,250 143 ND’ 50.0 26 ND’ ND? ND’
0011007 27.83 27.40 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.17
0anem’”’ 25.75 29.48 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01" an 4l 2482 - 5400 1o <10 /00 220 <100 <5.0 <5.0
03/18/02* 27.35 27.88 . <50 <0.50 <0.50 0.55 1.2 <5.0 <050 <n.50"
og/30/02' ™ 30,01 25.22 - 4,400 55 <2.5 610 140 <10 <0.50 <0.50
03/18703% 27.69 17.54 - <50 1.2 <0.50 7.9 4.3 <0 <0s0" <050"
U4
§5.20 03/14/95 26.52 25.0-40.0 R R7 - 490 3.2 2.1 0.79 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/05 26,90 2R.40 .- ND ND ND ND 1.5 - - -
09/18/95 20,70 25.60 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 31.23 24.16 - ND ND 0,59 ND 0.79 - ND ND
03/06/06 25.30 30.09 - ND ND ND ND 0.62 50 - -
06/04/96 26.19 29.20 - ND ND ND ND ND 9 - -
00/06/96 2932 26.07 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/08/97 24.79 30.60 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/97 0 24.68 - ND ND ND ND ND 18 - -
03/09/98 19.37 26.02 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 26.56 2R3 - ND ND ND ND ND . ND - -
03/02/99 25.62 20.77 - 1o 0.80 0.53 ND 0.79 49 - -
09/07/09 26.82 R.57 - ND ND ND ND ND 3.0 - -
03/09/00 24.07 3L - ND ND 0.615 ND 1.05 ND - -
09/11/00 26.48 28.91 - ND ND 0.686 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 25.69 29.70 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -

S430.xls/H 180107 4 As of 03/18/03
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Gronndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

Tahle 1

1935 Washington Avenuc
San Leandro, California

WELL 10/ DATE pYw ) GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T E - X _ MTBE 12.DCB 12-DCA

TOC* () ) (hgs) () oeh) ey (pph) (k) (pob) . pb) PP (pph) (o). |

U-4 00/04/01 AN.60 25.0-40.0 24.79 - <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <0,50 <5.0 - -

(cont) 03/18/02 27.45 27.04 - <50 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 - -
ng/30/02% 09 25.20 - <50 <050 <0150 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0 - -
(R EY R 27.85 27.54 - <&0 <0, 50 <050 <050 <1, <2.0 - -

-5

54.18 03/14/95 25.20 25.0-40.0 2808 - ND ND ND ND 1.2 - ND ND
06/20/95 25.60 28.58 - ND ND ND ND 1.6 - - -
09/1R195 28,55 25.63 - ND ND ND ND .66 - - -
12114195 2094 24,24 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
DUD6/96 24.03 nas - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
N6/04/96 24.91 20.27 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
00/06/96 28.06 26.12 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/0R/97 23.40 30.69 - ND ND ND ND ND . ND - -
09/04/97 20.46 24.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/00/98 1810 36.08 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/01 /98 25.27 2R - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/02/00 24.35 29.83 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
00/07/00 26,39 21.79 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/00/00 22.81 31.37 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 25.36 28.82 - ND ND 0.640 ND ND ND - -
03/26/01 24 55 20.63 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/01 20.34 24,84 - <50 <0.50 <150 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03/1R/02 26.16 2R.02 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0,50 <0.50 <5.0 - -
a0 28.94 25.24 - <50 <0150 <0,50 <050 <1.0 <2.0 - -
03/18/03" 26.58 27.60 - <& <050 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 <2.0 - -

-6

55.36 03/14/05 26,94 25.0-40.0 28.42 - 14,000 176 k1 750 1,500 - ND 210
06720/05 27.15 28.21 - R.500 170 11 950 1,300 - - -
00/18/05 29.95 25.41 - 9,500 260 ND 1,400 1,800 - - -

5430, 18/ 1RO

As of 03/18/03



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 11/ DATE NTW 0 GWE TPH-D  TPH-G B T £ X MTBE 12-DCB 132-DCA
Tocmy () (bgy (R eph M D) (e ook (ppb)___ (oph)___(oph)_ pW)
U-6 12/14/05 332 25.0-40.0 24.04 - 15.000 240 ND 1.400 1,700 - ND 370
{cont) BRI 5.7 29.65 - 2,400 54 ND 170 250 ND - -
06/04/96 26.52 28.84 - 4,600 83 ND 400 520 46 - -
00MG/6 20.41 25.95 - 12.000 180 6.4 690 600 95 - -
03/0R/97 25.25 2011 - 2.000 180 ND 96 200 ND - -
00/04/97 0.75 24.61 - 6R0 17 ND 52 39 ND - -
03/09/98 19.84 35.52 - 600 41 RS 3.2 140 16 - -
00/01/98  INACCESSIBLE (PAVED OVER) - - - - - - - - -
03/02/90 25.95 29.41 - 3,000 240 ND’ 650 430 45 - -
09/07/99 2R.19 27.17 - 220" 14 ND' 5.2 ND’ 10 - -
03/00/00 24.64 0.72 - 4.980" 193 ND' 520 365 ND’ - -
0071 1/00 2R.35 27.01 - 538" 228 ND RE: 301 ND - -
10/13/00 20.67 25.69 - .- - - - - --/ND¥ - -
03/26/01 26 .88 28.48 - 16.400" 412 ND' 2.010 1.010 ND® - -
09/04/01 30.81 24.55 - 8,000 200 <25 1,100 250 <250 - -
03/18102 27.87 27.49 - 3,000 06 <1 590 210 <100 - -
08/20/02" 10.40 24.96 - 7.900 120 <5.0 1.000 91 <20 - -
03/18/03% 8,19 27.17 - 1.800 an <15 270 47 <1 - -
U-7 .
55.05 03/14/95 26.13 25.0-40.0 28.92 - ND ND ND ND ND - ND ND
06/20/95 26.38 2R.67 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
(19/18/95 29,21 2584 - ND ND ND ND ND - - -
12/14/95 30.75 24.30 - ND ND ND ND 0.88 - ND ND
03/06/96 25.10 26,05 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
06496 25.67 29.38 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
00/06/96 2R.75 26.30 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
N3/0RO7 24.23 n.72 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04197° 016 24.80 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
02/00/08 18,01 : 36.14 . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/01/08"" 26.04 20.01 - R ND ND ND ND 29 ND ND
03/02/90"! 25.30 29.75 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
As nf03/18/03

S430.x1s/H1ROT07 6
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Table 1 ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results '
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELLTDY  DATE BTW S.L GWE TPH-D  TPH-G BT E - X MTBE - 12-DCB 12-DCA
TOC*(f) ) ey (M b P aph  oph)___ (pph). (pph) . (opH) ph). . ppb)
U-7 00/07/99 27.27 25.0-40,0 27.18 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
{cont) 030000 2276 31.29 - NP ND ND ND 1.09 ND ND ND
ao/1100" 27.19 27.86 . ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n326/01" 25.61 29.44 - ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
09/04/01%" 30,10 24.95 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 <0.50 <0.50
03/18/02% 27.03 .02 - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 «0.50 <5.0 ns50"™  <0.50"
or02' "2 29.69 25.36 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.0 <2.0 <0.50 <0.50
nx/ea/mat 17.10 27.66 - <&0 <0,50 <0,50 <050 <10 <2.0 050" <0.50"
Trip Blank
TR-LB 03/09/98 - - - - ND ND 0.53 ND ND ND - -
09/01/98 - - - ND ND ND ND ND 5.0 - -
03/02/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/07/99 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
03/00/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/11/00 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
10713700 - - . ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
0312601 - - - ND ND ND ND ND ND - -
09/04/0) - - - <50 <0,50 <050 <050 <0.50 <5.0 - -
03182 - - -- <50 <N.50 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <5.0 - -
QA 08/30/02% - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <(1.50 <1.0 <20 - n
031803 - - - <50 <h,50 <050 <0,50 <1.0 L <20 - -

7 As 6F 03/18/03

S430.x1s/M IRD1OT



Table 1 _
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430

1935 Washington Avenue

San Leandro, California
Mi ——— e — —— e —
EXPLANATIONS;
Groundwater monitoring data and faboratory analyticat results prior to March 5, 1998, were compiled from reports prepared by MPDS Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleurn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion
DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

8.1, = Sereen Interval E = Ethytbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

(f.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface X = Xylenes (D) = Duplicate
GWE = Groundwater Elevation MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel 1,2-DCB = 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

*  TOC elevations were surveyed March 1995, based on Benchmark provided by City of San Leandro, City Engineers Office, Datum 1929, USGS adjusted.
Prior to December |6, 1993, the DTW measurcments were taken from the top of well covers. ‘

: Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND.

I Not a typical diesel pattern; lower boiling tiydrocarbons in the boiling range of stoddard calculated as diesel.

3 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be diesel.

4 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

5 Laboratory report indicates the hydrocarbons detected did not appear to be gasoline.

¢ {aboratory has potentially identified the presence of MTBE at reportable levels in the groundwater sample collected from this well.

7 Laboratory has identified the presence of MTBE at a Jeve! above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 ppb in the sample collected from this well.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.3 ppb.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

W Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 2.0 ppb, and Chloroform was detected at a concentration of 0.60 ppb.

Carbon tetrachloride was detected at a concentration of 1.2 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

*  Bromedichloromethane was detected at 1.4 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 31 ppb. All EPA Method 8010 reanalyzed by an alternate column or
method to confirm the identification and/or concentration of these results. '

4 Laboratory report indicates Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 0.801 ppb.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline Ce6-C12.

16 All other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8010 were ND with a raised detection limit, except for Bromadichloromethane was
detected at 3.58 ppb and Chloroform was detected at 75.2 ppb.

17 All other VOCs by EPA Method 8010 were ND.

" Analysis by EPA Method 8260.

1 Al other VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting fimit.

2 All other VOCs by EPA Method 8021 were less than the reporting limit, except for Carbon tetrachloride was detected at 0.60 ppb.

2 Al) other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit.

5430.x1s/#180107 £ As of 03/18/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
Ml ——— — —
EXPLANATIONS: (cont)

2 All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Carbon Tetrachloride was detected at 0.65 ppb

and Chloroform at 1.5 ppb.
2  TPH-G, BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.
2% All other VOCs by EPA Method 8260 were less than the reporting limit, except for Trichloroethene was detected at 1.1 ppb.

Note: All EPA Method 8010/8021/8260 constituents were ND, except as indicated above.

5430.x1s/#180107 2 As of 03/18/03



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

U-1 08/30/02 - - <2.0 - - - -- --
Nn3/18/03 <500 <10¢ <2.0 <20 <20 <20 2.8 <20
uU-2 08/30/02 <500 <100 32 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
03/18/03 <500 <100 2.2 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20
U-3 08/30/02 - - <10 ' " - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <20 <1.0 <.0 <10 <20 <2.0
U-4 08/30/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
N3/18/03 <500 <100 <20 <20 <20 <20 <2.0 <2.0
U-5 OR/30/02 - - <2.0 - - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <20 <2.0 «<2.0 <20 <20 <2.0
U-6 10/13/00 - ND ND ND ND ND ND - ND
08/30/02 - - <20 - -- - - -
03/18/03 <3500 <800 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <30
U-7 08/30/02 - - 2.0 - - - - -
03/18/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <20 <20 <2.0

As of 03/18/03
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Table 2
Gronndwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (Unocal) Service Station #5430
1935 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California
M ﬁ—ﬁ
EXPLANATIONS: . ANALYTICAL METHOD:

EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

TBA = Tertiary butyt alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy] ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methy! ether

1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene Dibromide/] ,2-Dibromosethane
{ppb) = Parts per billion

ND = Not Detected

-- = Not Analyzed

5430.x1s/4180107 1 As of 03/18/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of

analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an inerface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measuted to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In
addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior 10 purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collecied and prior 10 sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is 10 occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved conizainers, supplied by analytical Jaboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory 10 use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are jabeled 10 include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, daie and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is

signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is labeled as QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the
same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transporied to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

hverms\phitlips-1osmerket.sop.frm- 1 171 Ib?




| (/" GerTLER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Chent/Facility #: ConocoPhillipsi#5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address; 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3/18/0 3 ' (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ya g:ﬂ‘ <
Well ID u- | Date Monitored:  Z// Yoz Well Condition: O A
Well Diameter 2 in. — ' o 7on 0w
ume: "= 0.0 "= Q. = 0. *= (.
Total Depth 29 &o Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 7910 i
iy . 1.8 - Ess . 5.5
j© LS XVF 2.1 = 1. x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: =~ gal.
. . . Time Sterted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baitad: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer e Depth to Product: ft
Stainess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth o Water:
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:__._ﬁ_b—ft
Suction Fump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbent Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amit Removed from Well: gel
Product Transferred to:
——— —_— ——— e
Start Time {purge): _JO ¢4 Weather Conditions: ¢ lead
Sample Time/Date: _y/p o ! 32} ZZa > Water Color: . #rp Odor.  jes
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ol
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperglure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm) {F) (mg/L} (mv}
oY 2 7- 43 g6+ {9.©
1092 /2 9s% = _6Z)
200 S 338 25 65 f
——————— —— — — —— —— ————
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID [#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- fx voa vigl YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBESR OXY'S(8260)
u- Sivia n - - |BVOC et idit) b4PoZl B
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 2 /) /03 {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Ve s
Well ID u-2 Date Monitored: _3/19)0% Well Condition: & &
Well Diameter 2 in. >
Volume 34"= 002 1"=004 =047  3=0.38
Total Depth 29 3Z 4 Factor (VF) 4= 066 §'=102 6= 1.50 12= 580
Depth to Water 2341 fi
I, é 1’ wF_© -i Y = / -? 5/ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é gat.
_ _ Time Started; {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Baited: {2400 hrs)
Qisposable Bailer Disposable Bailer o Depth to Product. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump e Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th’f*“esﬂ . u
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Descry :
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gai
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transierred to:
Starl Time (purge): OFfS Weather Conditions: c/g o
Sample Time/Date: /0 e ! r) Water Color: . Odor: _spse
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ez m_\
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (ge).) P {u mhos/cm) () {mgfL) (mv)
2T¥ > 2 60 o W (3 ©
oS3 - F¥e _Fgo &F. |
235/ /A F~£1 2& | 8-
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U- Z % x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 OXY'S(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug

: Size:




. (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

_ FIELD DATA SHEET
CientFacilty # ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107 :
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3% // ¥/o0 3% {inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: v, 44_:@4
Well ID U- 3 Date Monitored: 2y %/o 3  Well Condition: _ 2> &
Well Diameter 2 in. _ - —— —
— Volume 34"= 002  1=0.04 "= 0.1 3= 0,
Total Depth 2385t Faciar (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 2F. 69 . .
0.3 wF D 3T - s 34 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 5,3 gal
i _ i Time Started:, {2400 hrs)
Purge Eguipment: Sampiing Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer [vd Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump o Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ f
Suction Pump Ciher: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Starl Time {(purge). 7! §& Weather Conditions: (J;_nn\
Sample Time/Date: /20& /3/18/03  Water Color: Ly Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 55 +#-
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity ‘Temperature D.O. ORF
(2400 hr.) {gal.} P {umhos/cm) &F) {mgiL) mv)
TR 2 7<% 9FE 70. &
1) f‘l"y ‘// P = & 1 Fe.2
LD s 328 _9s5° 0. 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
U-"? ¢ xvoavial] YES HCL STL Pleasenton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBESS OXY"S(8260)
u-3 R eoe e - - i s ol
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Pilug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Ciient/Facility # ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107 _
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3Jig/e% B (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA sampler: Yoy 185 '
Well ID U- ‘-f- Dete Monitored:  %//3/0 3 Well Condition: oy 4
Well Diameter 2 in. v Y R TR T YT YT

l "= 0. "= "= 0. *= 0.
Total Depth. i&?é ft. F:;(';:E(VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580

Depth 1o Water 22,23 #
1.9 / wF O P . LZ ?’ x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ﬁ__gal.

. A Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer a— Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump 3 Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th"‘*"es*":__$-b——ﬂ
Suction Pump - Cther: —————] Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimemer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). _©<) 220 Weather Conditions: (lea
Sample Time/Date: ©925 /233 Water Color: L Odor: _ s
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: éﬁ ;’"/7‘
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr) gal) - s {umhosicm) WF) (my/L) (mv)
5921 T I35 %' 3 bt fo
pIrs + F40 Ef 662
2326 & 236 ?65 67 {
—— e — —
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- ‘} '§  xvoa vial YES : HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE/8 OXY5{8260)
@-\ Mﬂ,—_— B e c
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. (]/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips#5430

Job Number: 180107

Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: = 3 Qz_{g 2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vad 2y
Well ID U- Date Monitored: 3 /Q’_/ D73 Well Condition: & &
Well Diameter 2 in. TRy var praryT
Volume "= 0.0 "= 0. "= 017 =0
Total Depth 2¥.30 i |Facior (ve) =066 5=102 6= 150 12 580
Depth to Water 26.. S8 .
] ,} T WE DL J > =4 ?‘? x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: é gal.

_ . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposeble Bailer o Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressute Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
“Grundfos N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (gcle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Weil: gal
Product Transterred to;
Siart Time (purge). & SO Weather Conditions: e]o?-,
Sample Time/Date: o /3 () Water Color; 7, ArD, J Odor. _p&
Purging Flow Rate: pm.  Sediment Description: < Hre)D
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: ~__gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgel) P {umhosfcm) (@F) (mgiL.) (mV)
5 ES Z 73% Je&< £5. 6
25 o e _F¢? 6c. 2
LY IvA VA FoF T2 A
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u-5 "%  xvoa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTEE/B OXY'S(8260)
S m]ﬂ o — He-Sreh -
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




' 7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ConocoPhillips#5430

Job Number: 180107

Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3/18/0 2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vst bes
Well ID uU- é Date Monitored: 3 // 2/n 3 Well Condition: O £
Well Diameter 2 in. ' — — —
Volume 34"= 002 1%= 0. 2= 0.1 a=0.
Total Depth 2995 f Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth 10 Water 2819
1H.¥ A WELOYY = J-7 ? x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _é___ gal.
. . ’ Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e A Depth to Product; R
Steinless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:;
Stack Pump o Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: L]
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): fre Weather Conditions: &&L&L,
Sample Time/Date: o [4] Water Color: 9,—# Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: 53K w
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Tirme Volume H Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) tgal.) P (umhos/cm) (6¥F) {mg/L) {mV)
TIE S Z f-24 [o2Y R.%
1173 e 2328 _¢021 Fo b
112} L6 Al _ypor% 29.F
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
u- & %, _x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S{8260)
L . _ - —~
&: = w‘x
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




. 7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity # ConocoPhillips#5430 Job Number: 180107
Site Address: 1935 Washington Avenue Event Date: 2 [ ig2/0 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Vas el
Well ID u-4 Date Monitored:  2/18/o % Well Condiion: _ o &
Well Diameter 2 in. = o
Volume a4=002 1°=0. 2= 0.1 =
Total Depth 3pFe f Factor {VF) e 066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water 2739 1
jo Ry xVF 5’4’ 9" = I :”é %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: }’-{ gal.
) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Bailed: ' (2‘00 hfﬁ)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product;, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Th‘f‘k“ﬂ"&_.ﬁ__ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Descripfion:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: oal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10
Starl Time {purge): 7073 Weather Conditions: ,vi-!e Dok
Sample Time/Date: ¢ 3 © I3[0 Water Color: P Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm.  Sediment Description: <o )7”
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {(umhosicm) ($/F) (mgh.) (mv)
-1, Z 7.x( FeE 6%5
109 S/ Ft° 3¥s) A
Y S5 235  FYe _£2.)
— — —— e e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE iD {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
u-F 3 xvoaviall  YES HCL STL Pleasenton  {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B OXY'S(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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STL | Submission#: 2003-03-0389

TRENT

Gettler Ryan April 07, 2003

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.. Deanna Harding

Project#: 180107.80

Project: Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03!1 9f2003 13 25

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/03/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any guestions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

S

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STi. San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant ot Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN ST‘[
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; [925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.

San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name. Date Sampled . o Matrix T Lab# ]
QA 03/18/2003 Water 1
U-1 03/18/2003 11:00 Water 2
U-2 03/18/2003 10:00 Water 3
U-3 03/18/2003 12:05 Water 4
U4 03/18/2003 09:35 Water 5
U-5 03/18/2003 09:10 Water 6
u-6 03/18/2003 11:30 Water 7
u-7 0311872003 10:30 Water B
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAPR 2496 Page 1. 0f 16




SEV!’:RI\ STI
T{EN'{

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

. Project. 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

""" Prep{s) 50303
Sample !ﬂ QA

Sampied 03:13:2@:33 i

7 est(s)
: L -‘7=Lab ID s
S “.;Extracted 313012003 1

| QC Batchi#t: 2003/03/30-01.3¢

| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 1nND 50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 12:40
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 {03/30/2003 12:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:40
Total xylenes 1ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 12:40
Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 12:40
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83.6 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:40
Toluene-dg 94.9 88-110 [% 100 | 03/30/2003 12:40

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04K12/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevemn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * wwwst-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 _ Page 2 of 16



S EVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

2003030389 -
_ - -3/30/2003 18; 06
. QC Batch#: "2003/03/30-01.39

Compound Conc. RL Unit | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 18:06
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
{1,2-DCA 2.8 20 jug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
EDB ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:06
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 76-114 % 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:06
Toluene-d8 93.8 88-110 % 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:06
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£.pen &1 Severn Tront Pic Tei 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#® 2496 Page 3 of 16




SE\ ERN
TR[NT

A part of Sevemn Trent PIC

sasm O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
- Prep(sk - 5030B:- Ty Testisy . €
. ‘Sampie1D; U2 - Aab 3-03-038¢
_'Sammed esﬁafzoaa 10: @e'; e Extracted _;--31'30?2003 18
Matrix: wazer o L ”_-GC Ba_t_c.h# 2&031@3139—0_39
| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
] Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:29
1 Benzene IND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 18:2%
Toluene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 } 03/30/2003 18:29
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
tert-Buty! alcoho! (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:29
| Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 22 2.0 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:29
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) I ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 18:29
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 18:29
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.9 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:28
Toluene-d8 82.6 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:29
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 4 of 16



STI Submission #: 2003-03-0389

TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Exlracted }

;.3!30!2003 18 53 -
Qe Batch# 2003!03130-01 39 _
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 18:53
Benzene 12 0.50 ug/l. 1.00103/30/2003 18:53
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Ethylbenzene 7.9 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:53
Total xylenes 4.3 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 18:53
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 12.0 {uaiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) {ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
| Ethano! ND 500 bug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.6 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 18:53
Toluene-d8 90.2 88-110 |% 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 18:53
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part o1 Sever Trent Pi¢ Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 16




S[VER]\
TREN

A par of Sevn Trent Fic

savasm O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7898

Proiect: 180107.80

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tel 025 484 1949 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
& G :‘rg;st(s):‘"; 8260FAB ,
e “‘Sampie iB : u-4 : Lab 3-93—{)389
| 'Sampled 03/18/2003 09 35 - E’xtracted 49116
Matﬂx Water e . Qc Batch# 2003!03!30—01 3 i
) Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
{ Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2002 19:16
| Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 12:16
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19.16
| Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00]03/30/2003 19:16
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) IND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 19:16
EDB ND 20 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 19:16
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.5 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:16
{ Toluene-d8 95.1 BB-110 |% 1.00 1 03/30/2003 19:16
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Page 6 of 16



S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettlier Ryan
Aftn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

... B26OFAB.

_-"2m3-93-ﬂ339 s
S Extracted 3/30/2003 19:39
.- QC Batch#: :2003/03/30:01 39

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00]03/30/2003 19:39
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 19:39
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:38
Ethylbenzene - ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:38

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 1 03/30/2003 19:39
tert-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 19:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE)} ND 2.0 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 19:39
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39

EDB ND 2.0 ug/l 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:39
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 976 76-114 |% 1.00 { 03/30/2003 19:39
Toluene-d8 94.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 19:39

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04102/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
# pon of Sevem Tront Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 16




S FVERN S Submission #: 2003-03-0389
| TRENT | I L |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13.25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

LabiD:  2003:03:0389-
'Extracted --_E:_.'373112003 14 AB
ac Batch#: zecamam—m 82

. i Analysns Fiag o ( See Legend and Note Section )

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 1800 250 ug/L 5.00 ) 03/31/2003 14:49
Benzene 30 2.5 ugfL 5.00103/31/2003 14:49
Toluene { ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Ethylbenzene 270 2.5 ugfL 5.00 103/31/2003 14:49
Total xylenes 147 5.0 ug/L 5.00103/31/2003 14:49
tert-Butyl alcchol (TBA) ND 500 ug/L 5.00103/31/2003 14:49
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10 ug/L -5.00103/31/2003 14:49
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 ug/L 5.00]03/31/2003 14:49
1 Ethyl tert-butyi ether (ETBE) ND 10 ug/l 5.00 1 03/31/2003 14:49
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 10 ug/L 5.00]03/31/2003 14:49
1,2-DCA ND 10 ug/L 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
EDB {ND 10 ugfL 5.00 1.03/31/2003 14:49
Ethanol ND 2500 ug/L 5.00 [ 03/31/2003 14:49
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.4 76-114 % 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Toluene-d8 g5.5 88-110 |% 5.00 | 03/31/2003 14:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port 0 Severn Tremt P Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 " www.stl-inc.com * CADHS ELAF# 2496 Page 8 of 16



[SEVERN | STI Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

- §747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) £51-7889

Project: 180107.80 - Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

- “Prep(s). . 53393 L Test{s);' U azeoma
- Sample !D Uy o T o LabiD: ,2093-03-9‘389 a
' Savm';plee.l {mﬁsrzo@s 10 30‘ R Extracted 3!31!2“3 ‘3?54
- Matrix: Waier T T QC Batch# 2{3031933'31-01 62:;3 TR
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution | = Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [03/31/2003 17:54
Benzene {ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/31/2003 17:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 jug/L 1.00103/31/2003 17:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00] 03/31/2003 17:54
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
| Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethyl tert-buty! ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugi/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
tert-Amyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/L 1.00 1 03/31/2003 17:54
EDB ND 20 ugfL 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.0 76-114  |% 1.00 103/31/2003 17:54
Toluene-d8 991 88-110 1% 1.00 | 03/31/2003 17:54
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fox 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 16




S CLVERN ST I Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T RENT .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 5651-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430 -

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

" BatchQCReport .

'F'!ép('é;) ‘50308
Method Blank

: R .Walé'r._i
MB 20931031 _‘-01_;‘39-@12 _i 2

Compound Conc. |RL Unit Analyzed
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Di-isopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 0373012003 11:20
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/l 03/30/2003 11:20
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Ethancl ND 500 ug/L 03/30/2003 11:20
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.0 76-114 % 03/30/2003 11:20
Toluene-d8 816 88-110 % 03/30/2003 11:20
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 1401

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94556
4 pan of Geven Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 10 of 16



Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

[SEVERN| STI
TR [1 NT
Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project; 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

* Prep(s) 50308 o Tesusyemoras

‘Method Blank - . Water QC Batch # 2003/03/31-01.62

MB 2003193131:: 1.-62—904 o S Daie_E;;tra;ted 03131;2003 08; 15§f
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gascline ND 50 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15

- tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 08:15
1,2-DCA ’ ND 20 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/31/2003 09:15
Surragates(s)
1,2-Dichicroethane-d4. 98.2 76-114 % 03/31/2003 09:15
Toluene-ds 942 88-110 % 03/31/2003 08:15
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 8925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pait of Sevem Trenl Pic

Page 11 of 16




STI
ENT

Gettler Ryan
- Afttn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Received: 03/18/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
. BatchQC Report .
: :f‘i_ahoratory Control Splke > . wazer : QC Batch # 2003,03!3 B 91 9{‘:

es . 200303/30:01.38-003
LLCSD’ 2003/03/30-01.39:004

U Extracted 93:3012093
“Extracted: 03/30/2003 -

Anaayzea 03/30/2003 10:28
 Analyzed: 03/30/2003 10:56

RPD

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCED- | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 256 263 125.0 1024 |1052 |2.7}68-128] 20

Toluene 250 1254 25.0 1000 (1016 | 161701301 20

Methy! teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.8 248 25.0 107.2 |99.2 7.8165-165] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 435 415 500 87.0 83.0 76-114

Toluene-d8 463 1465 500 926 93.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566

A pant of Severn Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

04/02/2003 14:01

Page 12 of 16



SEVERN

TRENT

S STL

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by_BZBOB

Getiler Ryan
Altn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.

San Leandro, CA

i _Prep(s) 50303

ff{_i-aboratory Control Smke R
2003/03/31-01.62-001

- 'Batch-QC Report

Water

o An'awzéd; 03/31/2003 08: 32

: Lc_s Extramed 03;3112003
- LCSD . 2003/03/31-01.62-002 Extracted: 03/31/2003 .. Analyzed: 03/31/2003 08:54
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.|] Recovery [RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS ] LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 31.4 306 250 1256 |1224 |26 |65165] 20

Benzene 258 27.0 25.0 1032 |108.0 j4.5)]69-129] 20

Toluene 26.3 26.7 25.0 105.2 |1068 |1.5]|70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 509 487 500 101.8 {974 76-114) ©

Toluene-d8 486 474 500 ar2 848 88-110} 0O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

A parl of Sevem Trenl P

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 13 of 16




SEV[RT\
'IRENT

savasm O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 651-7899

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430 .
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
. BatchQC Report’ '

-:_E -'Plep(s) soama.... R ' '

: Matrix Spike{MSiMSD} B . Water -

MS: 2@03!@3!30-01 39;1'0'10__ 7 Extracted: 03/3012003

. - T A Dulutma S

‘MSD:. ;_2003:_03130-01._‘39-011 Extracted: 03/30/2003 'Analyzed_ T 0313912003 13 51 ‘
L e o Dilior; -~ . 3400
Compound Conc. wgfl Spk.Level Recovery Limits % Flags

MS MSD Sample ug/l. | MS MSD |RPD 4{Rec. RPD MS MSD

Benzene 1252 270 ND 250 l100.8 |108.0 |68 [6€9-120 20

Toluene 24.5 20.3 ND 250 |980 |81.2 (187 |70-130 |20

Methyl ten-butyl ether 255 282 ND 250 |102.0 |1128 |101 |65-165 |20

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlofoethane-dé4 417 464 500 838 |927 76-114

Toluene-d8 459 456 so0 |o1e 912 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pon of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 825 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 14 of 16




s FVERN ST Submission #: 2003-03-0389
L .

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax; (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 : Received: 03/19/2003 13.25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

. BatchQCReport =~~~ = =~ i

59303 :Tesi(s} 82508

:'p"(s}r' -

Matm: Splkei MS ! MSD ) QC Batch # 2003103’31 -01 62' '

2003030411001

. Extracted: 03/31

Analyzed;" 0313112003 16:48-
i e T e B Ditution: 5 100
MSD: - .2003/03/31-01.62:049 .. Extracted: 03/31/2003 - Analyzed: ' - 03/31/2003 17:10
U TR T R P Ceriit T LT Ditien; T 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recove Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l. 1 MS MSD | RPD jRec. RPD MS MSD
Methy! tert-butyl ether 308 29.4 0.520 260 |1211 |1155 |47 (65165 |20
Benzene 242 27.5 ND 250 |96.8 ]110.0 {128 |69-129 |20
Toluene {250 26.1 ND 250 |100.0 | 1044 |43 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-da 516 498 500 |103.2 [99.6 76-114
Toluene-dg {408 474 500 |99.5 }94.8 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02/2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 :
A pant of Sevem Tronk Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 16




|SEVERN] ST] . Submission #: 2003-03-0389
SR TR ENT |

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) £51-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

. LegendandMNotes |

Analysis Flag
o

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/02R2003 14:01

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Teeat Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 16 of 16




S EVERN S"]L" l Submission #: 2003-03-0389
TR F NT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

Samples Reported

‘Sample Name -~ DateSampled - | - Matix . | Lab#

U-1 03/18/2003 11:00 Water 2

V-3 03/18/2003 12:05 Water 4

u-7 03/18/2003 10:30 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586

A pait of Severn Trent P

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 1 of 11




s EVERN ST Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T FENT [_,; _

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608
Gettler Ryan
Aftn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 180107.80 ' Received: 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

-rep(s) 503@3 T _.,“;z.;.:'rest{s)
Samp!eiD U QLale
Sampled esmfzaaa 11 oe. _ .- Extracted: - 3£30/200
Matnx ' Water Lo " QC Batch#; 2003/03/290209. © .
1 Compound Conc. | RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L _ 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Vinyt chioride _ ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Chlorcethane ND 1.0 {ugil. 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 02:56
1 Trichlorofivoromethane IND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Methylene chloride ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
{ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 02:56
Chloroform ND 0.50 dug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
i Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichioroethane 2.6 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 02:56
Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 02:56
Bromodichicromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 02:56
i 2-Chloroethytvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 } 03/30/2003 02:56
Dibromochlorornethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 1 03/30/2003 02:56
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
4 Bromoform ND 2.0 ugfiL 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 02:56
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 Jug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 050 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Trichlorotrifluoroethane | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
 pen of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc:com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 11
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Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone; {825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899
Project;. 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
- Prep(s) 593@3 o Tesws), 8260
-_';--;_-jSampie 19 U P e : :j.':?_;:Léﬁ?in**f*
-'Samplecs oanarznea 11 eo . .-Extracted:
;Matnx “Water - QC Batchi: 2003103129-02.9
Compound Conc. RL Unlt Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chloromethane : ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 103/3072003 02:56
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.3 B6-115 1% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 105.2 76-114 1% 1.00 § 03/30/2002 02:56
Toluene-d8 92.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 02:56
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0410112003 18:02
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
gt of Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP#R 2496 Page 3 of 11




[SEVERN] STI ' ' Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T RENT :

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received; 03/19/2003 13:25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

" Prep(s) 5133(33

o Test(sr' '

= .SampieiB_ u-:s : S :jLab iD:- ‘

'_Sampied 03?18!2003 1 -ﬂs-{ SEEC e e Extracied ' -3!30!2393 03

L Matrix Water -t .CBatch# ' 2003/03/29-02.

| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Anslyzed Flag
Dichiorodifluoromethane 1ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23 |
Chicroethane ND 1.0 ugfL 1.001 03/30/2003 03:23
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 1.0 Tug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 03:23
1,1-Dichloroethene _ ND 0.50 Jug/l 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
Methylene chloride 1 ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:23
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 03:23
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
1,1-Dichlorcethane {ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 02:23
Chioroform ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 03:23

11,1,1-Trichioroethane JND 0.50 {ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00403/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Trichloroethene ND {0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichloropropane 1ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/30/2003 03:23
Bromodichloromethane {nD 0.50 ugfL 1.001 03/30/2003 03:23

| 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:23
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 03:23
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:23
Bromoform . |ND 20 ugfL 1.00{03/30/2003 03:23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1,3-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00 { 03/30/2003 03:23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23

] 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 § 03/30/2003 03:23
Trichlorotrifiucroethane NO 0.50 ug/lL 1.00403/30/2003 03:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 16:02

‘ STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Seven Trem Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHE ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 11




SEVERN STI
| TRENT |

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 84568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80
Tosco #5430

Received; 03/19/2003 13:25

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

- Prep(sy . 5030B
5 3Samp;e3;3 Ul -
'Sampled 03118!2@03 12:05

- LabiD: - 2003-03-0389-
Extracted . 3/30/2008 03:23 - SR
| QCBatch#: 2003103290209

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.0 86-115 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.3 76-114 % 1.00 1 03/30/2003 03.23
Toluene-d8 91.1 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:23

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04101/2003 18:02

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 _
A pan et Sevem Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com *CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 11




SEVERI\
RENT

avasa O 1 L

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

CGettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-78%99

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

T Preplsy, S030B . .. o Testisy. 82608

:*i;:-;-‘Sample lD U-‘I R Sy _

L ﬁSammed asnafzous 10 39-. L o -:__]Extracted --3130:2@@3 03:50 SRR
Matﬂx , Water Qe Baich# 20031’03129-02{3;:_, e L
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

| Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 { 03/30/2003 03:50

Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {03/30/2003 03:50
Chloroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00] 03/30/2003 03:50
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50

| Methyiene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 jugll 1.00 { 03/30/2003 03:50
Chioroform ND 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 {ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Trichloroethene 1.1 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50|
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:50
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
trans-1,3-Dichicropropene ND 0.50 ugilL 1.00103/30/2003 03:50
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 4.00 §03/30/2003 03:50
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 103/30/2003 03:50
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/l 1.001 03/30/2003 03:50
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane IND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:50
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0D.50 ug/L 1.00] 03/30/2003 03:50
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/3072003 03:50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/30/2003 03:50
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarmry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A padt of Severn Trent Pic

Te) 925 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of 11
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TR[NT

A pan of Severn Trent Pic

Exvana O 1 L

Submissior_\ #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925} 551-7B99

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
Prepis) s #2608
- Sample: D U7 T 2003-03-0389 - B
'Sammed osﬁsrzaas 10 30: o s :313012{;03 03:50°

- Matrix, - Water ' ' QC Balch# 2003/03120-0200
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/l. 1.00103/30/2003 03:50
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.2 B86-115 |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 1041 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/30/2003 03:50 |
Toluene-d8 93.7 88-110 |% 1.00 ] 03/30/2003 03:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 825 484 1086 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/01/2003 18:02

Page 7 of 11




SEVER]\ ST'
TRFN’[

Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021 B/82608B

Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 561-7899

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA
Meihod_Blank e Water

M8 aeammm:og-m{ s

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed
Bromodichloromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
| Bromoform ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
{ Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1 Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 03/29/2003 23:01
] Chioroethane ND 1.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 5.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23.01
Chioroform ND 1.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 23:01
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Dibromochioromethane 1ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 10.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Dichlorodiflupromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/l 03/29/2003 23:01
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 105 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ugil 03/29/2003 23:01
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 05 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Tetrachloroethene ND 105 ugfL 03/28/2003 23:01
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 2301
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/01/2003 18:02
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com " CA DHS ELAPY 2486 Page 8 of 11
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Submission #: 2003-03-0389

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/82608

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) §51-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80

Received: 03/19/2003 13:25

Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

- Prep(s) 50308 FTEE

. Method Blank . SR Water o QC Batch # 2093:03129-02 as: :

_ MB:2003/03/29-02.00024 . o0 Date Extracted 03129;2093 23
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Trichloroflucromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 0.5 ug/t 03/29/2003 23:01
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/L 03/29/2003 23:01
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 92.0 86-115 % 03/29/2003 23:01
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.0 76-114 % 03/29/2003 23:01
Toluene-d8 D1.4 88-110 % 03/29/2003 23:01

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part af Bevem Trent Pic Tel 926 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 11




s EVERN ST'[ Submission #: 2003-03-0389
| TRENT |

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 80218/8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13.25
Tosco #5430

Site: 1935 Washington Ave.
San Leandro, CA

= “ 'Batch QC Report’ i
. Prepts “-'Sﬁaogrf"-_ e TR

i.ahoratory Control Spilr.e - Water o

res '2033;03:29432 08-022 " Extracted: 03:’291’2003 Anawzed 03:29:2@@32201'
LCSD, - :2003/03/29-02. 09:023 - Extracted: 63/29/2003 . Angiyzed: 03/29/200322:34
Compound Conc. ug/L {1 Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrt.Limits % - Flags
LCS LCSD tcs liesb | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Chilorobenzene 195 18.4 200 975 {920 |5.8]61-121} 20
1,1-Dichloroethene 18.6 19.0 200 930 [950 |21}65125] 20
Trichloroethene 17.0 17.2 20.0 850 860 |12]74134| 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofiuorobenzene 473 482 500 946 096.4 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 478 479 500 956 {958 76-114
Toluene-dB 473 455 500 94.6 91.0 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/01/2003 18:02
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
4 part of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 4B4 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 11




[SEVERN| STI _ Submission #: 2003-03-0389
T RENT

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds by 8021B/8260B

Gettier Ryan 4/@,,7
Attn.: Deanna Harding edQ c
| M, Oun
. . | 4y y
6747 Sierra Court Suite J > 1gq 2
Dublin, CA 94568 MWirg %03
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899 ’?m@,, oy
Project: 180107.80 Received: 03/19/2003 13:25 Heany,
Tosco #5430
Site: 1935 Washington Ave,
San Leandro, CA
BatchQC Report . 1. sl 1\
:Prep(s) sasoa e e o Tesl(s) 82608
Mamx Spakemsmsm o water Qcaatch#zoosmafzs-oz 09 |
L _ S Do R _ |
,.Mw1 M T Y D: _' 2003-03-0478 001 |
MS: 2003m312902 09-037- . -Extracled; 03/30:2003 Analyzed 03:30:2003 95 10
pe o : : . Dilutioni .. S 100
 MsD: . 20037931'29;;0_2,09-:035 . - Extracted: 03/30/2003 . . Analyzed: 7931_30/2003 05:36
SRt _ e e : Diton: 100
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Leve Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MSD__ |sampte | wor |ms |msD |rPD |Rec. {RPD | MS MSD
Chlorobenzene 200 19.0 ND 20.0 11000131950 |51 61-121 20
1,1-Dichioroethene 2.2 ]19.8 ND 200 |106.0 |990 |68 65-125 20
Trichloroethene 70.8 694 54.4 200 |820 |750 |88 |7a134 |20
Surrogate(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 454 462 500 |908 |92.3 86-115
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 541 545 500 108.2 | 1091 76-114
Toluene-d8 465 473 500 93.0 |94.5 88-110
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